

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., and BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., *Respondents.*

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., and  
TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONFLICT OF LAWS  
AND FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

JOANNA L. GROSSMAN  
SIDNEY & WALTER SIBEN  
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR  
OF FAMILY LAW  
Hofstra Law School  
121 Hofstra University  
Hempstead, NY 11549

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
SEAN M. SELEGUE  
TRENTON H. NORRIS  
MARJORY A. GENTRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. THROCKMORTON  
EMILY H. WOOD  
Three Embarcadero Center  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415.471.3100  
marjory.gentry@aporter.com

*Attorneys For Amici Curiae  
Conflict of Laws and Family Law Professors*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. BLANKET ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS ARE HISTORICALLY UNPRECEDENTED.	5
A. States Have Traditionally Recognized Marriages That Were Valid Where Celebrated.	5
B. The Four States Within The Sixth Circuit Exemplify Laws Singling Out Same-Sex Marriages For Categorically Unequal Treatment.	9
1. Kentucky.	9
2. Tennessee.	11
3. Michigan.	14
4. Ohio.	16
II. THE ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS AT ISSUE DENY EQUAL PROTECTION.	18
A. The Historically Unprecedented Anti-Recognition Laws Single Out Same-Sex Couples For Disadvantageous Treatment.	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Blanket Non-Recognition Laws Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny.	23
III. THE ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERE WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST IN MARRIAGE.	25
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atherton v. Atherton</i> , 181 U.S. 155 (1901)	8
<i>Bonds v. Foster</i> , 36 Tex. 68 (1871)	6
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	12
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	25
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lane</i> , 113 Mass. 458 (1873)	14
<i>Courtright v. Courtright</i> , 1891 WL 1022 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1891)	16, 17
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015)	29
<i>Estate of Glover</i> , 882 S.W.2d 789 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994)	11
<i>Estate of Lenherr</i> , 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974)	8
<i>Estate of Loughmiller</i> , 629 P.2d 156 (Kan. 1981)	5, 6
<i>Estate of May</i> , 114 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1953)	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Miller</i> , 214 N.W. 428 (Mich. 1927)	14, 15
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	29
<i>Hardin v. Davis</i> , 16 Ohio Supp. 19, 1945 WL 5519 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1945)	16, 17
<i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 146 S.W.2d 347 (Ky. 1940)	9
<i>Holt v. Shelton</i> , 341 F. Supp. 821 (M.D. Tenn. 1972)	20
<i>Hopkins Cnty. Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 292 S.W. 1088 (Ky. 1927)	10
<i>Howard v. Central Nat'l Bank of Marietta</i> , 152 N.E. 784 (Ohio Ct. App. 1926)	16
<i>Hutchins v. Kimmell</i> , 31 Mich. 126, 1875 WL 3626 (1875)	14
<i>Inhabitants of Medway v. Inhabitants of Needham</i> , 16 Mass. 157 (1819)	6
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945)	11, 12
<i>Kobogum v. Jackson Iron Co.</i> , 43 N.W. 602 (Mich. 1889)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12, 24, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lightsey v. Lightsey</i> , 407 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1966)	11
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934)	6
<i>Louisville Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 19, 20
<i>Mangrum v. Mangrum</i> , 220 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. 1949)	9
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	30
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	16, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	25
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	29
<i>Noble v. Noble</i> , 300 N.W. 885 (Mich. 1941)	14
<i>Peefer v. State</i> , 182 N.E. 117 (Ohio Ct. App. 1931)	16
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889)	11, 12
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 579 N.W.2d 431 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998)	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970)	12
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 S.W.3d 100 (Ky. 2006)	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 22, 23, 30
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	24
<i>Shelby County v. Williams</i> , 510 S.W.2d 73 (Tenn. 1974)	11
<i>Slovenian Mut. Ben. Ass'n v. Knafelj</i> , 173 N.E. 630 (Ohio Ct. App. 1930)	17
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 76 N.C. 251 (1877)	7
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 76 N.C. 242 (1877)	6
<i>Stevenson v. Gray</i> , 56 Ky. 193 (1856)	9
<i>Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp.</i> , 4 S.E.2d 364 (Va. 1939)	7
<i>Toth v. Toth</i> , 212 N.W.2d 812 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973)	14
<i>Tryling v. Tryling</i> , 53 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1932)	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	3, 4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	20, 25

## Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. §233A	10
Mich. Const. art. I, §25	15
Ohio Const. art. XV, §11	18
Tenn. Const. art. XI, §18	13

## Statutes and Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
37.3(a)	1
37.6	1
H.B. No. 13, Ky. Legis. 258 (Ky. 1998), codified as Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §402.040 (West 2015)	9
H.B. No. 5662, Public Act No. 334 (Mich. 1996), codified as Mich. Comp. Laws §551.271 (2015)	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
H.B. No. 272, 2004 Ohio Laws File 61, codified as Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3101.01(C) (West 2015)	16
H.B. No. 2907, Pub. Ch. 1031 (Tenn. 1996), codified as Tenn. Code Ann. §36-3-113 (2015)	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 2015)	
§199.470	27
§311.631	27
§391.010	26
§402.040	10
§402.045	10
Mich. Comp. Laws (2015)	
§551.271	15
§700.2102	27
§710.24	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (West 2015)	
§1337.16	27
§2105.06	27
§3101.01(C)	18
§3107.03	27
Tenn. Code Ann. (2015)	
§31-2-104	27
§36-1-115	27
§36-3-113	13

## Other Authorities

Fletcher W. Battershall, <i>The Law of Domestic Relations in the State of New York</i> (1910)	5
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-Uniform Marriage Laws</i> , 84 OR. L. REV. 433 (2005)	10, 11, 14, 19
Susan D. James, <i>Lesbians Sue When Partners Die Alone</i> , ABC News (May 20, 2009)	28
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2143 (2005)	8
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Same Sex, Different States</i> (2006)	8
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public Policy</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 921 (1998)	7, 18
Joseph R. Long, <i>Law of Domestic Relations</i> (1905)	5, 6
David Margolick, <i>A Mixed Marriage's 25th Anniversary of Legality</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 1992	7
Evan Puschak, <i>NV Hospital Denies Rights of Domestic Partners</i> , MSNBC (Oct. 2, 2013, 10:03 p.m.)	28
William M. Richman et al., <i>Understanding Conflict Of Laws</i> §119 (4th ed. 2013)	5, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Steve Sanders, <i>The Constitutional Right to (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 1421 (2012)	26
James Schouler, <i>Law of the Domestic Relations</i> (2d ed. 1874)	7
Eugene Scoles et al., <i>Conflict Of Laws</i> (4th ed. 2004)	
§13.2	8
§13.9	9
Cavan Sieczkowski, <i>Gay Man Arrested at Missouri Hospital for Refusing to Leave Sick Partner, Not Recognized as Family</i> , The Huffington Post (Apr. 12, 2013, 2:33 p.m.)	28
Joseph William Singer, <i>Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation</i> , 1 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005)	8, 24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> §113 (8th ed. 1883)	5
Mark Strasser, <i>The Privileges of National Citizenship: On Saenz, Same-Sex Couples, and the Right to Travel</i> , 52 Rutgers L. Rev. 553 (2000)	24
1 Chester G. Vernier, <i>American Family Laws</i> §45 (1931)	10, 11, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Lois A. Weithorn, <i>Can A Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California's Existing Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1063 (2009)	26
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2215 (2005)	23, 24
